1	State of Arkansas
2	92nd General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2019 HR 1026
4	
5	By: Representative Cozart
6	
7	HOUSE RESOLUTION
8	TO CONGRATULATE THE LAKE HAMILTON HIGH SCHOOL BOYS
9	CROSS COUNTRY TEAM AND THE GIRLS AND BOYS TRACK AND
10	FIELD TEAMS.
11	
12	
13	Subtitle
14	TO CONGRATULATE THE LAKE HAMILTON HIGH
15	SCHOOL BOYS CROSS COUNTRY TEAM AND THE
16	GIRLS AND BOYS TRACK AND FIELD TEAMS.
17	
18	
19	WHEREAS, the 2018 Lake Hamilton High School boys cross country team won
20	their sixth-consecutive cross country championship on November 2, 2018, at
21	Oaklawn Park in Hot Springs, Arkansas; and
22	
23	WHEREAS, on May 3, 2018, the Lake Hamilton High School girls and boys
24	track and field teams swept the 6A state championship with both teams winning
25	the overall championship trophy; and
26	
27	WHEREAS, the Lake Hamilton High School track program has solidified
28	itself as a top track program in the state; and
29	
30	WHEREAS, each team was led by coach Karl Koonce, who has won 29
31	Arkansas State Championships, 18 state Coach of the Year honors, and 1
32	national Coach of the Year honor; and
33	
34	WHEREAS, all the members of each team committed themselves to
35	excellence and were supported by their community, school, and family,
36	



1	NOW THEREFORE,
2	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-SECOND GENERAL
3	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
4	
5	THAT the House of Representatives celebrate and congratulate the
6	members of the 2018 Lake Hamilton High School boys cross country team and the
7	2018 Lake Hamilton High School girls and boys track and field teams for
8	winning their respective state championships.
9	
10	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT upon adoption, a copy of the resolution shall be
11	provided to the athletic director at Lake Hamilton High School by the Chief
12	Clerk of the House of Representatives.
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26 27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	